

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Ms M Michalowska

Respondent: Mr J Eagle T/A AC Cleaning Services Ltd

HELD AT:	Manchester	ON:	12 August 2022
BEFORE:	Employment Judge Ficklin		

REPRESENTATION:

Claimant:	In person, assisted by court-appointed Polish interpreter
Respondents:	No appearance

JUDGMENT

 The Employment Tribunal does not have jurisdiction to hear the claimant's claims for a redundancy payment, breach of contract in relation to notice pay, and failure to pay holiday pay under regulation 14 of the Working Time Regulations 1998 because the claimant remains employed by the respondent. All claims are dismissed.

> Employment Judge Ficklin 12 August 2022

SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 15 August 2022

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Notes:

(1) Reasons for the judgment were given orally at the hearing. Written reasons will not be provided unless a party makes a request in writing within 14 days of the date on which this judgment is sent to the parties. If written reasons are provided, they will be entered onto the tribunal's online register, which is visible to internet searches.